

No. 24-20485

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DARAIUS DUBASH; FARAZ HARSINI

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOUSTON; HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK CORPORATION;
ROBERT DOUGLAS; VERN WHITWORTH; DISCOVERY GREEN
CONSERVANCY, FORMERLY KNOWN AS HOUSTON DOWNTOWN PARK
CONSERVANCY; BARRY MANDEL

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-3556, Judge Andrew S. Hanen

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Thomas S. Leatherbury
Thomas S. Leatherbury Law, PLLC
Cumberland Hill School Building
1901 North Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201-2305
(214) 213-5004
tom@tsleatherburylaw.com

Peter B. Steffensen
SMU Dedman School of Law
First Amendment Clinic
P.O. Box 750116
Dallas, TX 75275-0116
(214) 768-4077
psteffensen@smu.edu

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Press Photographers Association

Mickey H. Osterreicher
General Counsel
National Press Photographers
Association
70 Niagara Street
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716) 983-7800
lawyer@nppa.org

Alicia Calzada
Deputy General Counsel
National Press Photographers
Association
Alicia Wagner Calzada, PLLC
926 Chulie Drive, suite 16
San Antonio, Texas 78216
(210) 825-1449
Advocacy@nppa.org

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

1. No. 24-20485, *Dubash v. City of Houston, et al*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS3

TABLE OF CONTENTS5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT12

 I. The Operation and Management of Public Parks Are Traditional and
 Exclusive Government Functions.12

 II. The Lower Court Misapplied Bedrock Probable Cause and Qualified
 Immunity Standards to Appellants’ Well-Pleaded Factual Allegations.22

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

CERTIFICATION UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelman v. Branch,
784 F. App’x 261 (5th Cir. 2019).....24, 26

Anthony v. State,
209 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2006, no pet.)25

Berge v. Sch. Comm. of Gloucester,
107 F.4th 33 (1st Cir. 2024)29

Bigford v. Taylor,
834 F.2d 1213 (5th Cir. 1988).....23, 24

Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n,
531 U.S. 288 (2001) 14

Brindley v. City of Memphis, Tenn.,
934 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 18

Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,
365 U.S. 715 (1961) 14

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980) 15

Club Retro, L.L.C. v. Hilton,
568 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2009).....23

Devenpeck v. Alford,
543 U.S. 146 (2004)22

Evans v. Newton,
382 U.S. 296 (1966)13, 16, 18, 20

Evelt v. DETNTFF,
330 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2003).....23

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)28

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)14, 15, 19

Iacobucci v. Boulter,
193 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1999)30

In re N.Y.C. Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations,
548 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)29

Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland,
480 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Or. 2020).....29

Irizarry v. Yehia,
38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....29

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)17

Lee v. Katz,
276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002).....17

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)14

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
587 U.S. 802 (2019)17, 19, 20

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803).....11

Marsh v. Alabama,
326 U.S. 501 (1946)12, 16

Perry Educ. Assoc. v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)13, 15

Piazza v. Mayne,
217 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000).....23

Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Hous.,
259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)21

Pulliam v. Fort Bend Cty., Tex.,
 No. 4:22-cv-04210, 2024 WL 4068767 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2024), *report and
 recommendation adopted*, 2024 WL 4282088 (Sept. 24, 2024).....29

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975)21

Turner v. Lt. Driver,
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....21, 22, 23

United Church of Christ v. Gateway Econ. Dev. Corp. of Greater Cleveland, Inc.,
 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004).....17

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
 94 F.4th 374, 407 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc), *rev’d sub nom. Villarreal v. Alaniz*,
 145 S. Ct. 368 (per curiam).....27, 29, 30

West v. Atkins,
 487 U.S. 42 (1988)19

Winzer v. Kaufman Cty.,
 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....24

Other Authorities

“State Patrol Troopers Undergo Media Training Following \$825K Settlement,”
 WCCO News (Apr. 21, 2022), <https://www.cbsnews.com/minnesota/news/state-patrol-troopers-undergo-media-training-following-825k-settlement/>29

Freedom of the Press Foundation, U.S. Press Freedom Tracker, “Broadcast
 reporter charged following investigation of protest arrest,”
<https://pressfreedomtracker.us/all-incidents/broadcast-reporter-charged-following-investigation-of-protest-arrest/> (last accessed Feb. 27, 2025).....29
